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Gender analysis:          Go to top  

students by type, level and mode of study         

Core students Female Male Total 

Core undergraduate Full-time 4862 6357 11219 

Part-time 63 24 87 
Core postgraduate Taught Full-time 680 423 1103 

Part-time 878 1119 1997 
Research Full-time 373 441 814 

Part-time 203 222 425 

Core students TOTAL 7059 8586 15645 

  

Visiting students Female Male Total 

Visiting undergraduate Full time 74 59 133 

Visiting postgraduate 
Taught Full time 3 

 
3 

Research Full time 34 84 118 

Visiting students TOTAL 111 143 254 

  

Staff registered as students Female Male Total 

Staff postgraduate Taught Part time 6 4 10 

Research Part time 7 21 28 

Staff registered as students TOTAL 13 25 38 

  

All students Female Male Total 

All students Full-time 6026 7364 13390 

Part-time 1157 1390 2547 

All students TOTAL 7183 8754 15937 
 

Explanatory notes 
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Fee status analysis:          Go to top  

students by type, level and mode of study         

Core students Home Overseas Total 

Core undergraduate Full-time 9737 1482 11219 

Part-time 83 4 87 
Core postgraduate Taught Full-time 382 721 1103 

Part-time 1446 551 1997 
Research Full-time 555 259 814 

Part-time 258 167 425 

Core students TOTAL 12461 3184 15645 

  

Visiting students Home Overseas Total 

Visiting undergraduate Full time 78 55 133 
Visiting postgraduate Taught Full time 2 1 3 

Research Full time 99 19 118 

Visiting students TOTAL 179 75 254 

  

Staff registered as students Home Overseas Total 

Staff postgraduate Taught Part time 9  1 10 

Research Part time 22 6 28 

Staff registered as students TOTAL 31 7 38 

  

All students Home Overseas Total 

All students Full-time 10853 2537 13390 

Part-time 1818 729 2547 

All students TOTAL 12671 3266 15937 
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Undergraduate/postgraduate analysis:     Go to top  

students by Faculty and Department       

Faculty of Engineering & Design 
Under- 

graduate 

Post- 

graduate 
Total 

Architecture & Civil Engineering 836 483 1319 

Chemical Engineering 426 165 591 

Electronic & Electrical Engineering 297 292 589 

Mechanical Engineering 937 127 1064 

Cross-departmental programmes 210 8 218 

Faculty of Engineering & Design TOTAL 2706 1075 3781 

        

Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences 
Under- 

graduate 

Post- 

graduate 
Total 

Economics 692 96 788 

Education 99 804 903 

Health 818 375 1193 

Politics, Languages & International Studies 1009 179 1188 

Psychology 453 129 582 

Social & Policy Sciences 419 75 494 

Cross-departmental programmes  0 20 20 

Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences TOTAL 3490 1678 5168 

        

School of Management 
Under- 

graduate 

Post- 

graduate 
Total 

School of Management TOTAL 1059 859 1918 

        

Faculty of Science 
Under- 

graduate 

Post- 

graduate 
Total 

Biology & Biochemistry 652 99 751 

Chemistry 437 101 538 

Computer Science 369 93 462 

Mathematical Sciences 1018 67 1085 

Pharmacy & Pharmacology 608 282 890 

Physics 317 43 360 

Cross-departmental programmes 370 5 375 

Faculty of Science TOTAL 3771 690 4461 

    

Cross-faculty 
Under- 

graduate 

Post- 

graduate 
Total 

Cross-faculty TOTAL 413 196 609 

        

All students 
Under- 

graduate 

Post- 

graduate 
Total 

All students TOTAL 11439 4498 15937 
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Full-time/Part-time analysis:      Go to top  

students by Faculty and Department       

Faculty of Engineering & Design Full-time Part-time Total 

Architecture & Civil Engineering 1006 313 1319 

Chemical Engineering 455 136 591 

Electronic & Electrical Engineering 368 221 589 

Mechanical Engineering 1042 22 1064 

Cross-departmental programmes 218 0  218 

Faculty of Engineering & Design TOTAL 3089 692 3781 

        

Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences Full-time Part-time Total 

Economics 785 3 788 

Education 125 778 903 

Health 829 364 1193 

Politics, Languages & International Studies 1180 8 1188 

Psychology 566 16 582 

Social & Policy Sciences 472 22 494 

Cross-departmental programmes 20 0 20 

Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences TOTAL 3977 1191 5168 

        

School of Management Full-time Part-time Total 

School of Management TOTAL 1665 253 1918 

        

Faculty of Science Full-time Part-time Total 

Biology & Biochemistry 750 1 751 

Chemistry 538 0 538 

Computer Science 453 9 462 

Mathematical Sciences 1082 3 1085 

Pharmacy & Pharmacology 649 241 890 

Physics 359 1  360 

Cross-departmental programmes 374 1  375 

Faculty of Science TOTAL 4205 256 4461 

        

Cross-faculty Full-time Part-time Total 

Cross-faculty TOTAL 454 155 609 

        

All students Full-time Part-time Total 

All students TOTAL 13390 2547 15937 
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International students    Go to top 

      

  Nationality Domicile 

China & Hong Kong 1082 1194 

France 238 247 

Malaysia 234 231 

India 223 179 

Spain 177 171 

Germany 163 156 

Italy 164 134 

Greece 140 132 

Canada 158 131 

Cyprus 114 125 

Thailand 83 105 

Bulgaria 97 83 

Ireland 182 82 

Belgium 26 80 

Singapore 53 80 

United States of America 117 79 

Nigeria 93 77 

United Arab Emirates 2 75 

Switzerland 19 65 

Netherlands 58 64 

Other countries 1564 1362 

International students TOTAL 4987 4852 
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Explanatory notes Go to top 

 
 

Students counted  
 
The tables here summarise the numbers of students studying at, or in association with, the University of Bath in 
the academic year 2014/15 at the snapshot date of 1 December 2014. It is at this date that early returns from 
Universities are made to the Higher Education Funding Councils. The overall total of students given in these tables 
(15937) is the number of those with active registrations at the census date; it excludes all students whose 
registration was in suspense, and those research students who, having completed their research, were writing-up 
their theses either with reduced supervision or without supervision.  

 

 

Student types  
 
Three types of students are included: core, staff and visiting. Visiting students are incoming students on exchange 
programmes such as the EU SOCRATES-ERASMUS programme, or students on programmes jointly run with 
other universities who are studying at Bath but do not intend to gain an award from the University of Bath. Staff are 
those full-time staff of the University of Bath who are also registered as part-time students. All others are core 
students.  

 

 

Levels  
 
Two levels are included: undergraduate (taught programmes only, Foundation Degree/sub-degree, and degree, 
including undergraduate Masters such as MEng) and postgraduate. Postgraduate includes both taught and 
research.  

 

 

Mode of study  
 
Students are divided into two modes of study: Full-time, including programmes with a sandwich placement, and 
Part-time, including distance learning.  

 

 

Fee status  
 
Tuition fees are charged at two different rates: home and overseas. UK and EU students are eligible to pay home 
fees. All other students pay overseas fees. Seventy two students domiciled in the Channel Islands and the Isle of 
Man, are included in the overseas category, to comply with the practice of the Higher Education Funding Council 
for England (HEFCE).  
 

 

International students  
 
The table of international student numbers shows students whose nationality is other than British and students 
whose domicile is other than UK. This analysis assumes that the students from the Channel Islands and the Isle of 
Man and any student whose nationality is not known are not international students. The table includes all types of 
active registrations: core, visiting students and staff registrations. The table lists those countries with the most 
students at the University of Bath arranged in descending order by domicile. Domicile is the country of the 
student's permanent or home address immediately preceding the start of their programme of study. Within the total 
international student numbers, 132 countries are represented. About 2% of the international students are based off 
campus, primarily on distance learning programmes.  

 

 

Faculties & departments  
 
Programmes are generally located within Departments; and Departments generally within Faculties. Some 
programmes are shared between Departments, or between Faculties - these are shown as cross-department or 
cross-faculty programmes. These Departmental analyses include all types of active registrations, including visiting 
students and staff registrations. There are four Faculty-level bodies within the University: the Faculty of 
Engineering & Design, the Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences, the School of Management and the Faculty of 



Science. Sub-totals are shown for each Faculty and include their own cross-department programmes; cross-
faculty programmes are shown below the Faculty sub-totals.  

 

 

Study at other locations & Foundation Degree/sub-degree study  
 
The undergraduate category includes 235 students on Foundation Degree/sub-degree/honours year programmes 
in local partner colleges in the region and the University’s Bath campus. These students appear in the 
Faculty/Department totals according to their administrative locations within the University. 
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